
VIII. Major Research and Public Services Activities 
 

A. Research and Development Expenditures 
Table 27.  R&D EXPENDITURES : YEAR 2006 
 Amount ($) 
Federally Financed Academic R&D Expenditures 0 
Institutionally Financed Academic R&D Expenditures 0 
Total Academic R&D Expenditures 0 
 Note: Dollar amount as reported to the National Science Foundation (NSF) on Form #411 (Survey of 
Research and Development Expenditures at Colleges and Universities). 
 

B. Research 
The Atlantic Cape Community College Office of Administration, Planning and Research 
produced several research projects during the last year: 
 
The college completed several projects to assess student satisfaction including: 
 

• In November 2006, the college participated in the nation-wide Faces of the Future 
Survey in which over 350 ACCC credit and non-credit students took part.  The 
college respondents were compared to over 40,000 respondents throughout the 
country on various measures of student satisfaction and their experiences at 
ACCC. 

• During the summer of 2006, the college conducted a phone survey of ACCC 
graduates from the Classes of 2005, finding out their satisfaction with ACCC and 
outside experiences since they graduated. 

• Throughout the year, the college surveys students applying for graduation on their 
experiences at ACCC. 

• In May of 2007, the college conducted a survey to assess student satisfaction with 
facilities and services.  The faculty and staff were also surveyed. 

 
The college initiated a series of projects to inform a Facilities Master Plan including: 

• Environmental Scan conducted by Paulien and Associates. 
• ACCC Enrollment Projections produced by Paulien and Associates. 
• Twelfth Grade Enrollment Projections produced by the Office of Institutional 

Research, ACCC. 
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C. Public Service Activities 
 
Atlantic Cape Community College is committed to public service and community 
participation.  During fiscal year 2006, the College was involved in the following 
projects: 
 

ACCC Cultural Events July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 
 
 
ACCC Foundation Charitable Events: 
Fri., Sept. 29, 2006   Cape May County Gala Proceeds: $33,000 
Fri., Oct. 13, 2006   CMC Golf Tournament 
     Proceeds: $23,000 scholarship funds 
Wed., Nov. 15, 2006   South Jersey Gas “School Counts!”  
     Proceeds: $11,000 scholarship funds 
Wed., March 7, 2007   23rd Annual Press of Atlantic City Restaurant Gala  

Proceeds: $240,000 scholarship funds 
 
Careme’s Café Series: 
Thurs., Nov. 9, 2006   Peter Mulvey 
Thurs., Dec. 7, 2006   Phil Roy 
Thurs., Feb. 22, 2007   John Frances 
Thurs., April 12, 2007   Ben Arnold 
Thurs., May 3, 2007   Jess Klein 
 
Theater Productions: 
Thurs., Dec. 7, 2006   “Into the Woods” 
Sat.-Sun., Dec. 9-10, 2006  “Into the Woods” 
 
Art Gallery: 
Month of June-Aug., 2006 Cedar Water Painters 
Month of September, 2006  14th Annual Faculty and Staff Exhibit 
Month of Oct.-Nov, 2006  Paintings and sketches by James F. Penland 
Month of November, 2006 21st Annual Studio Arts Workshop program 
Month of December, 2006  Faculty Selects: Annual ACCC Student Show 
Month of January, 2007 Youth Art Month Exhibit: Absegami High School 

students “Taking Root” exhibit 
Month of February, 2007 Painting by Calvin A. Coleman, II 
Month of March, 2007 “Time and Seasons” exhibit by Meed Barnett 
Month of April, 2007 Painting & paper work by Lesley Mitchell and 

Ceramics by Madeline Ross 
Month of May, 2007 Alumni Exhibit: Commemorating 40th Anniversary 
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Black History Month Events: 
Month of February   The Underground Railroad Lighthouse Display 
Tues., Feb. 6, 2007 Slave and Jim Crow Display titled, “Lest We 

Forget” 
Tues., Feb. 6, 2007 Performance:  “We Shall Overcome”  
Tues., Feb. 7, 2007 History: “The Road to Freedom..A Journey Toward 

Peace” 
Thurs., Feb. 8, 2007 One-man show:  “Let Freedom Ring” 
Tues., Feb. 13, 2007 Performance: “Bak 2 Roots” by Kofi Donkor at 

CMCC 
Tues., Feb. 20, 2007 Singer songwriter & lecturer by Yewande 
Wed., Feb. 21, 2007 Historical & Cultural artifacts of “The African-

American Heritage Museum Traveling Exhibit” at 
WACC 

 
Student Government Association: 
Mon., Sept. 11, 2006   9-1-1 Reflections “Then and Now” 
Mon., Sept 18, 2006   U.S. Constitution Day 
Tues., Sept. 26, 2006 Student Success—motivational discussion by 

Jonathan Sprinkles 
Thurs., Nov. 10, 2005 Performance by Native American Dancer Larry 

Yazzie 
Thurs., Nov. 16, 2006 Choosing a Career, CMCC 
Thurs., Dec. 8, 2005 Multicultural/World Holiday Show 
Thurs., April 5, 2007 Communicating with your Professor workshop 
Mon., April 24, 2007 Earth Day Celebration 
 
Student Development Workshops:  
Tues., March 20, 2007 Extraordinary Women of the African Diaspora 
Tues., April 24, 2007 “Clash of Civilization” sponsored by The 

International & Multicultural Awareness Committee 
 
Faculty Workshops: 
Fri., April 13, 2007 Dealing with Disabilities and Disruptive Behaviors, 

all three campus 
Tues., April 17, 2007 Basic Skills Workshop 
Wed., April 18, 2007 Web Conference: 10 Missteps in Student Services 

Assessment and How to Avoid Them 
Taste of the Gala 
Thurs., Oct. 5, 2006   Cooking Demonstration & Wine Tasting 
Thurs., Nov. 2, 2006 Cooking Demonstration & Wine Tasting 
Fri., Feb. 2, 2007   Cooking Demonstration & Wine Tasting 
 
Other activities: 
Sun., Oct. 1, 2006   44th Annual College Fair 
Wed., Oct. 4, 2006   40th Anniversary Inaugural Employees Breakfast, 
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WACC 
Fri., Oct. 6, 2006   ACA 25th Anniversary, Careme’s Classic Dinner 
Mon., Oct. 8, 2006   ACA 25th Anniversary, Careme’s Alumni Chef  

Dinner 
Tues., Oct. 10, 2006   American Red Cross Blood Drive, ML 
Wed., Oct. 11, 2006   National Theater: Black History Program 
Mon., Oct. 16, 2006   ACA hosts Culinary Career Day 
Wed., Oct. 18, 2006   40th Anniversary Inaugural Employees Breakfast,  

CMCC 
Tues., Oct. 20, 2006   40th Anniversary Inaugural Employees Breakfast,  

ML 
Fri., Nov. 3, 2006 ACA 25th Anniversary, Careme’s Classic Dinner 
Mon., Nov. 13, 2006 Veterans Day Ceremony, all three campuses 
Wed., Nov. 15, 2006 SJ Alliance AIDS Awareness Day, WACC  
Fri., Nov. 17, 2006 10th Annual Nouveau Beaujolais Wine Tasting 

Celebration 
Fri., Dec. 1, 2006 World AIDS Day 
Wed., Dec. 6, 2006 CE Retail Sales Information Session, WACC 
Mon., Dec. 8, 2006   ACA 25th Anniversary, Careme’s Alumni Chef  

Dinner 
Sat., Dec. 9, 2006   Consumer Credit & Budget Counseling, WACC 
Fri., Feb. 2, 2007   National Wear Red Day (Heart Awareness Day for  

Women) 
Fri., March 3, 2007 College Awareness Day 
Sun., March 4, 2007 Theater Alliance presents: “New Kid” for Atlantic 

and Cape May County residents  
Mon., March 5, 2007 AIDS Awareness (Women’s Health Month) 
Tues., March 6, 2007   Alcohol & Tobacco Awareness (Women’s Health  

Month) 
Wed., March 7, 2006 “Evening with the Stars” Information session for 

Atlantic County students eligible for NJ STARS 
Tues., March 21, 2006 Women & Domestic Violence sponsored by 

Criminal Justice Club  
Thurs., March 22, 2007 Health & Nutrition for Women, CMCC (Women’s 

Heath Month) 
Wed., March 28, 2007 “Evening with the STARS” NJ STARS program 
Wed., March 28, 2007 Student Charity Auction by Black Student Alliance 

Club 
Thurs., March 29, 2007 Women’s Month speaker sponsored by Black 

Student Alliance Club 
Mon., April 2, 2007 American Red Cross Blood Drive, ML 
Thurs., April 5, 2007 CE Career Training Program Session, CMCC, ML 

East 
Tues., April 17, 2007 Luncheon to benefit the Arthritis Foundation, 

WACC  
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Thurs., April 19, 2007 CE Career Training Program Session, CMCC, ML 
East 

Thurs., April 26, 2007 International Association of Office Professional 
Thurs., May 3, 2007 CE Career Training Program Session, CMCC, ML 

East 
Fri., May 4, 2007 Institute for Service Excellence Grand Opening 

Ceremony 
Sat., May 5, 2007 2007 Arthritis Walk 
Mon., May 7, 2007 Job Fair  
Thurs., May 17, 2007 CE Career Training Program Session, CMCC 
Sat., May 19, 2007 15th Annual American Heart Walk 
 
Open House: 
Mon-Tues., July 24-25, 2007 Office System Technology: CMC and ML 

campuses 
Mon-Tues., July 24-25, 2007 Paralegal Studies: CMCC and ML campuses 
Thurs., July 13, 2006 International Association Office Professional, ML 
Thurs., August 24, 2006 Clinical Medical Assistant Information Session, All 

campuses 
Wed., Sept. 20, 2006 Transfer Information session—CMCC  
Thurs., Sept 21, 2006 Health Profession Information session, WACC 
Fri., Sept. 22, 2006 Surgical Technology Program, WACC 
Sun., Oct. 1, 2006 Academy of Culinary Arts  
Tues., Oct. 3, 2006 Transfer Day, CMCC 
Wed., Oct. 11, 2006 Teacher Education Information session, CMCC 
Thurs., Oct. 12, 2006 Surgical Technician Program Information Session, 

CMCC 
Fri., Oct. 27, 2006 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Tues., Nov. 14, 2006 Nursing Program Information Session, ML 
Wed., Dec. 13, 2006 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Fri., Feb. 23, 2007 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Mon., March 5, 2007 Nursing Program information session   
Thurs., March 8, 2007 Rowan University Recruitment visit, CMCC                        
Fri., March 30, 2007 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Fri., April 13, 2007 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Thurs., April 19, 2007 Rutgers University, ML 
Thurs., April 19, 2007 ACCC Open House 
Fri., April 20, 2007 ACCC College Awareness Day 
Wed., April 25, 2007 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Tues., May 1, 2007 Law Day Seminar, CMCC 
Wed., May 9, 2007 Academy of Culinary Arts 
Wed., June 13, 2007 Paralegal & Office System Studies, CMCC 
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